

No. 24-3868

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her official capacity as Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Case No. 3:23-cv-00156

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS AND STATE MANUFACTURING
ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ERICA T. KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM Legal Center
733 10th Street NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

PAUL W. HUGHES
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
EMMETT WITKOVSKY-ELDRED
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	10
I. The district court wrongly discounted the critical role that local associations play in matters of national significance.	11
A. Associations play an important litigating role, as the Supreme Court has repeatedly recognized.....	11
B. Local associations, just like national ones, are effective voices for members on matters big and small.	16
II. The district court misapplied the requirements of associational standing.....	21
A. Opposing governmental action damaging to its named members is obviously germane to a business association’s purpose.	22
B. The individual participation of members is not necessary in suits for injunctive relief, as courts have routinely held.	28
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC of Kansas v. Perez</i> , No. 4:16-169 (E.D. Ark. 2016)	18
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	1, 22, 24
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. United States Food & Drug Administration</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 29
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2nd Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 2022 WL 2704554 (6th Cir. July 12, 2022)	28
<i>Citizens Ass’n of Georgetown v. Simonson</i> , 403 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	13
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regul., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	29
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 110 F.4th 295 (1st Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Harlem Valley Transportation Ass’n v. Stafford</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1057 (S.D.N.Y 1973).....	12
<i>Hospital Council of W. Pennsylvania v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	22, 23

Cases—continued

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)17

*International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr.
Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock*,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)*passim*

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951) 12

Lodge 1858, Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp. v. Paine,
436 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1970)13

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)14

*National Ass’n of Manufacturers & Kentucky Ass’n of
Manufacturers v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n*,
No. 23-3749 (6th Cir. 2023).....9, 18

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Dep’t of Treasury,
10 F.4th 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....9

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Perez,
103 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2015)18

*National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. United States Sec. & Exch.
Comm’n*,
105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024).....9

National Coal Ass’n v. Lujan,
979 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1992)22

*National Truck Equip. Ass’n v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety
Admin.*,
972 F.2d 669 (6th Cir. 1992)23

Neighborhood Action Coal. v. City of Canton,
882 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1989)28

Plano Chamber of Commerce v. Perez
4:16-CV-732 (E.D. Tex. 2017)18

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)22

Cases—continued

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 13, 21, 25

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,
598 U.S. 631 (2023) 24

United Food & Com. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996) 28

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 18

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a)..... 2

Other Authorities

Comment, Kelsey McCowan Heilman, *The Rights of Others: Protection and Advocacy Organization’s Associational Standing to Sue*, 157 U. Penn. L. Rev. 237 (2008) 14

Conference of State Manufacturers Associations, The National Association of Manufacturers 17

Glenn D. Magpantay, *Associational Rights and Standing: Does Citizens United Require Constitutional Symmetry Between the First Amendment and Article III?*, 15 N.Y.U. J. Legis & Pub. Pol’y 667 (2012)..... 14

Letter to Donald J. Trump, President-Elect (Dec. 5, 2024)..... 19

Letter to Gina Raimondo, Secretary of Commerce (June 12, 2024)..... 19

Letter to Senator Charles Schumer, et. al. (May 20, 2024)..... 19

Note, *From Net to Sword: Organizational Representatives Litigating Their Members’ Claims*, 1974 U. Ill. L. Forum 663 12

Other Authorities—continued

Press Release, Manufacturing Associations Launch Coalition
to Curb Regulatory Onslaught in Washington (June 22,
2023) 19
